Foundation in the amount of $24.5 million for the initial payment due as well related acquisition costs.  As of the issuance date of these
financial statements, the acquisition is not yet finalized but is expected to be completed in February 2025.

31

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements: During 2024, the University identified an error in its previously issued 2023 fiduciary financial
statements. On the statement of fiduciary net position, accounts payable and accrued liabilities was understated by $3.2 million and net
position – restricted for organizations was overstated by $3.2 million. On the statement of changes in fiduciary net position, construction/
maintenance expenditures were understated by $2.6 million and net position, beginning of year was overstated by $0.6 million. Management
has concluded that this misstatement is not material to the 2023 fiduciary financial statements and thus has revised these financial statements
to correct this misstatement. The following table sets forth the effects of the revision on the University’s fiduciary financial statements as of and
for the year ended September 30, 2023.

As Previously Reported Revision Adjustments As Revised

Fiduciary Activities

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,800,485 $ 3,155,564 $ 6,956,049

Total liabilities  3,800,485  3,155,564  6,956,049

Net position - restricted for organizations $ 75,471,926 $ (3,155,564) $ 72,316,362

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position

Construction/maintenance expenditures $ 32,848,045 $ 2,600,959 $ 35,449,004

Total deductions  32,848,045  2,600,959  35,449,004

Decrease in net position  (3,168,088)  (2,600,959)  (5,769,047)

Net position, beginning of year  78,640,014  (554,605)  78,085,409

Net position, end of year $ 75,471,926 $ (3,155,564) $ 72,316,362

Note 2 – Component Units
Scope of Statements – GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, as amended, requires governmental entities to include in
their financial statements as a component unit, organizations that are legally separate entities for which the governmental entity, as a primary
organization, is financially accountable. The primary objective of this statement is to determine whether all entities associated with a primary
government are potential component units and should be evaluated for inclusion in the financial reporting entity. The statement as amended
provides additional guidance to determine whether certain organizations for which the primary government is not financially accountable